

No. 23-15992

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MICROSOFT CORP., and  
ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:23-cv-2880  
(Hon. Jacqueline Scott Corley, U.S. Distr. J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
[REDACTED]**

---

HENRY LIU  
*Director*

JOHN NEWMAN  
*Deputy Director*

SHAOUL SUSSMAN  
*Associate Director for Litigation*

JAMES H. WEINGARTEN

PEGGY BAYER FEMENELLA

JAMES ABELL

CEM AKLEMAN

MEREDITH R. LEVERT

JENNIFER FLEURY

*Attorneys*

BUREAU OF COMPETITION

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*General Counsel*

MARIEL GOETZ  
*Acting Director of Litigation*

IMAD D. ABYAD

MARK S. HEGEDUS

*Attorneys*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Office of the General Counsel  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2115  
mhegedus@ftc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The FTC Raised Serious Questions About The Merger’s Harm to Competition. ....	3
A. The District Court Misapplied Section 13(b) of the FTC Act By Requiring the FTC to Prove the Ultimate Merits in a Preliminary Proceeding. ....	5
B. Placing Activision Content Exclusively on Game Pass is Neither Procompetitive nor an Efficiency .....	17
C. Appellees Fail to Defend the District Court’s Mishandling of Their Proposed Remedies .....	20
1. The District Court Erred As a Matter of Law and Logic in Considering Appellees’ Proposed Remedies at the Preliminary Injunction Stage.....	20
2. In Any Event, Appellees Have Not Shown That Their Proposed Remedies Are Adequate.....	25
II. The District Court Erred in its Treatment of Partial Foreclosure and the <i>Brown Shoe</i> Liability Framework.....	27
A. The FTC Consistently Demonstrated that the Merger is Likely to Lead to Harmful Partial Foreclosure.....	27
B. The FTC Convincingly Showed that the Merger May Harm Competition Under the <i>Brown Shoe</i> Framework.....	29
III. The Equities Strongly Favor a Preliminary Injunction.....	32
Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	17, 30, 31
<i>Cal. v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) .....	24
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	23
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , Memorandum Opinion, No. 1:04-cv-00534 (ECF_67) (D.D.C. 2004) .....	24
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	32
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>FTC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>FTC v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	5, 7, 21, 29
<i>FTC v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967) .....	32
<i>FTC v. RAG-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	23
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	23, 25
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	passim
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt. Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	7, 21, 32

*FTC. v. Beatrice Foods Co.*,  
587 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 5

*Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC*,  
807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 21

*Medical Society v. Toia*,  
560 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 7

*Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St.  
Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.*,  
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 19, 23, 26

*Steves & Sons v. JELD-WEN, Inc.*,  
988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 24

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
366 U.S. 316 (1961) ..... 23, 25

*United States v. Greater Buffalo Press, Inc.*,  
402 U.S. 549 (1971) ..... 21

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 18 ..... 4, 20

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 4, 5
